

**RECEIVED**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

**08-28-2018**

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT II

---

Case No. 2018AP731-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

KEVIN L. NASH,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF  
CONVICTION AND AN ORDER DENYING  
POSTCONVICTION RELIEF, ENTERED IN  
THE WAUKESHA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,  
THE HONORABLE RALPH M. RAMIREZ PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

COURTNEY K. LANZ  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1087092

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 267-8947  
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)  
lanzck@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Nash’s sisters report that he sexually assaulted each of them. ....	2
II. The charges against Nash and his plea.....	3
III. Nash’s sentencing .....	6
IV. Nash’s plea withdrawal motion and hearing.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	9
The circuit court did not erroneously exercise its discretion in denying Nash’s postsentence plea withdrawal motion. ....	9
A. A defendant seeking to withdraw his plea postsentence must prove by clear and convincing evidence that withdrawal is necessary to correct a manifest injustice.....	9
B. Before accepting an <i>Alford</i> plea, the circuit court must satisfy itself that strong proof of guilt exists as to each element of the crime charged. ....	10
C. A sufficient factual basis exists to support Nash’s <i>Alford</i> plea.....	11

D.	Nash’s arguments directed at the sufficiency of the factual basis are without merit. ....	14
E.	Any argument that Nash’s youth, mental health needs, or cognitive limitations affected the validity of his plea is underdeveloped and unavailing.....	18
	CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Ernst v. State,</i> 43 Wis. 2d 661, 170 N.W.2d 713 (1969) .....	15
<i>Gauthier v. State,</i> 28 Wis. 2d 412, 137 N.W.2d 101 (1965) .....	15
<i>North Carolina v. Alford,</i> 400 U.S. 25 (1970) .....	1, 10
<i>State v. Annina,</i> 2006 WI App 202, 296 Wis. 2d 599, 723 N.W.2d 708.....	16
<i>State v. Bangert,</i> 131 Wis. 2d 246, 389 N.W.2d 12 (1986) .....	15
<i>State v. Black,</i> 2001 WI 31, 242 Wis. 2d 126, 624 N.W.2d 363.....	16, 18
<i>State v. Cain,</i> 2012 WI 68, 342 Wis. 2d 1, 816 N.W.2d 177.....	9, 18
<i>State v. Cross,</i> 2010 WI 70, 326 Wis. 2d 492, 786 N.W.2d 64.....	9
<i>State v. Hampton,</i> 2004 WI 107, 274 Wis. 2d 379, 683 N.W.2d 14.....	13
<i>State v. Higgs,</i> 230 Wis. 2d 1, 601 N.W.2d 653 (Ct. App. 1999).....	10

<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 105 Wis. 2d 657, 314 N.W.2d 897 (Ct. App. 1981) .....	9, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Lackershire</i> , 2007 WI 74, 301 Wis. 2d 418, 734 N.W.2d 23.....	12
<i>State v. Multaler</i> , 2002 WI 35, 252 Wis. 2d 54, 643 N.W.2d 437.....	1
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	18
<i>State v. Ramage</i> , 2010 WI App 77, 325 Wis. 2d 483, 784 N.W.2d 746 .....	16
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 196 Wis. 2d 817, 539 N.W.2d 897 (Ct. App. 1995).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 2017 WI App 40, 376 Wis. 2d 430, 899 N.W.2d 728 .....	10
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 21, 549 N.W.2d 232 (1996) .....	9, 10, 12
<i>State v. Spears</i> , 147 Wis. 2d 429, 433 N.W.2d 595 (Ct. App. 1988).....	14, 18
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 2013 WI 34, 347 Wis. 2d 30, 829 N.W.2d 482.....	9
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 2000 WI 13, 232 Wis. 2d 714, 605 N.W.2d 836.....	10, 16, 18
<i>Syvoock v. State</i> , 61 Wis. 2d 411, 213 N.W.2d 11 (1973) .....	15
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 372, 284 N.W.2d 917 (1979) .....	15
<i>State ex rel. Warren v. Schwarz</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 615, 579 N.W.2d 698 (1998) .....	10, 13, 16
<i>United States v. Musa</i> , 946 F.2d 1297 (7th Cir. 1991).....	18

*White v. State*,  
85 Wis. 2d 485, 271 N.W.2d 97 (1978) ..... 18

**Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § 948.01(6)..... 11  
Wis. Stat. § 948.02(2)..... 11, 12  
Wis. Stat. § 971.08 ..... 13  
Wis. Stat. § 971.08(1)(b) ..... 10

**Other Authorities**

Wis. JI–Criminal 2101B (2010)..... 11
